
 
MIDHURST LANDOWNERS GROUP INC. 

 
 

c/o 130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800 ● Toronto, Ontario ● M5H 3P5 
 

 
By E-mail to clerks@springwater.ca                
 
June 2, 2025  
 
Mayor Coughlin and Township Council 
c/o Township Clerk 
Township of Springwater  
Chief Administrative Officer  
2231 Nursery Road  
Minesing, Ontario 
L9X 1A8 
 
Dear Mayor Coughlin and Township Council, 
 
Re:   Follow-up to May 15, 2025 correspondence regarding Future Residential, 

Community and Employment Lands in Springwater 
  
Overview 
 
I write on behalf of the Midhurst Landowners Group (the “MLG”) to express our full support 
of the conclusions and recommendations of the Growth Management Study (“Growth 
Management Study”) listed as Item 6.1 on the agenda for the June 4, 2025 Regular 
Council Meeting (“Agenda”).  
 
The conclusions and recommendations of the Growth Management Study accord with 
the direction and vision of the MLG for the future prosperity of Springwater and the 
Midhurst Secondary Plan (“MSP”) area, including the future expansion lands to the east 
of Midhurst along the Highway 400 corridor and lands to the south of Midhurst (the 
“Midhurst Expansion Lands”). The Growth Management Study also aligns with the 
Resolution unanimously passed by Council on February 5, 2025 (the “February 
Resolution”) respecting the potential expansion of the MSP area. As was noted in our 
correspondence dated May 15, 2025 (the “MLG May Correspondence”), listed as Item 
9.1 to the Agenda, the MLG’s support for the February Resolution is unwavering.  
 
The MLG has a long history of working cooperatively since 2006 with Council and 
Staff at the Township of Springwater and the County of Simcoe, as well as with 
Provincial Ministries and Agencies, and numerous other stakeholders, to achieve 
Council’s objectives as articulated in the February Resolution and otherwise. We are 
committed to continuing this cooperation.  
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The Reports 
 
In furtherance of said cooperation, I am pleased to re-enclose for Council’s convenience 
numerous reports which have been completed on behalf of the MLG, including in the 
areas of planning, land economy, water and wastewater servicing, agriculture, 
environment, and transportation (“Reports”). For clarity, it should be noted that minor 
modifications have been made to the enclosed versions of the Economic Benefits 
Assessment and Wastewater Servicing Assessment. 
 
For expedience and ease of reference, below is a high-level summary of key findings 
from each of aforesaid Reports. The Reports demonstrate the overwhelmingly positive 
benefits that the expansion of the MSP area would have for the Township and the region 
as a whole.  
 
In totality, the Reports confirm that the Midhurst Expansion Lands can be adequately 
serviced using existing and planned infrastructure within the Township while 
simultaneously providing enormous economic and planning benefits and supporting the 
diversity of housing and employment needs across the region. The expansion of the MSP 
area is a unique opportunity to create a highly desirable and mutually beneficial outcome 
for all stakeholders involved and the MLG is looking forward to continued productive 
relations with all active stakeholders to facilitate the future growth of Springwater.  
 
For your convenience, please find below a high-level summary of the conclusions from 
each of the re-enclosed Reports:  
 
i) PLANNING OPINION AND LAND BUDGET ANALYSIS BY MALONE GIVEN 

PARSONS 
 
a. The inclusion of the Midhurst Expansion Lands within the MSP area is a 

forward-thinking solution to meet housing needs without costly and 
disruptive annexation. 
 

b. The Midhurst Expansion Lands benefit from proximity to key planned 
infrastructure investments, including the new state of the art water and 
wastewater treatment facilities associated with the master planned Midhurst 
community which can be efficiently and effectively expanded to support 
proposed growth. 

 
c. The Midhurst Expansion Lands are strategically located along the Highway 

400 corridor. These lands present a significant opportunity to accommodate 
employment growth within Springwater and the County of Simcoe while 
serving the broader regional market area. 
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d. The lands can accommodate approximately 10,400 dwelling units, consisting 

of 7,200 ground-oriented units (single-detached, semi-detached homes, and 
townhomes), and 3,200 high-density units. Over time, this development would 
support a population of approximately 27,000 people, generate 2,450 
population-related jobs, include schools and more than 45 hectares of 
parkland. 

 
e. The Midhurst Expansion Lands represent an excellent opportunity for the 

Township and County to accommodate growth through the creation of 
innovative and complete communities and to do so in a manner that can be 
serviced in a fiscally sustainable manner. 

 
f. Barrie’s current growth strategy relies heavily on high-density housing and 

does not account for the housing need for ground-oriented housing – a 
shortfall that can and should be accommodated elsewhere in the regional 
market area (“RMA”). 
 

ii) ECONOMIC BENEFITS ASSESSMENT BY KELEHER PLANNING & 
ECONOMIC CONSULTING 
 
a. The Midhurst Expansion Lands are estimated to be developed with 10,392 

housing units (including 5,172 single/semi-detached units, 1,981 townhouse 
units and 3,239 apartment units), and would generate a population of 
approximately 27,186 persons. 
 

b. The non-residential lands, assumed to be developed at a density of 25 jobs 
per hectare, would generate approximately 22,383 jobs. 

 
c. The development would generate a total of $716 million, including $378 

million for the Township of Springwater, $257 million for Simcoe County, 
and $81 million for local school boards through the Education Development 
Charges. 

 
d. The development would generate construction-related benefits of $15.5 

billion in Gross Output, $8.2 billion in GDP, $5 billion in income and 
wages, and 72,400 person-years of employment. 

 
e. The residential and non-residential uses would generate approximately $11 

billion in assessment value, and the proposed development is expected to 
generate $52.5 million per year in property taxes for the Township, as 
well as $36 million per year for the County and $51.8 million for education. 
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f. In total, the proposed development and those occupying the units would 

generate $347 million per year in retail spending for the local community. 
 

g. Since the submission of the MLG May Correspondence, the Economic 
Benefits Assessment has been supplemented to assess the economic drivers 
associated with the Simcoe Regional Airport. In total, the construction of the 
works would generate: 
 

i. $199 million in Gross Output; 
ii. $109 million in GDP; 
iii. $69 million in income and wages; and, 
iv. 943 person-years of employment. 

 
h. The current plans to increase activity at the airport, in combination with the 

servicing to the Airport, as well as the development of the employment lands 
in the Expansion Area along Highway 400 would create an opportunity to 
generate a substantial economic hub for Simcoe: 
 

i. 4,720 jobs in the regional economy including direct, indirect and induced 
rounds of spending related to passenger operations, visitor spending, 
cargo operations and related businesses, and capital spending on the 
airport expansion itself;  

ii. $340 million in annual labour income; 
iii. $1.5 billion in Gross Output annually; and, 
iv. $536 million in GDP per year. 

iii) WASTEWATER SERVICING ASSESSMENT BY TYLIN 
 

a. The Township of Springwater completed a Class EA - Midhurst Water, 
Wastewater and Transportation ESR (March 2020) (“2020 Class EA”) for the 
MSP area and concluded that the preferred solution was the construction of a 
wastewater treatment plant (“WWTP”) to service the MSP area. 
 

b. Among the alternatives considered in the Class EA for the MSP area was the 
option of servicing via the City of Barrie. The City of Barrie option was 
rejected as its cost exceeded the Midhurst option due largely to the fact 
that the linear infrastructure at the north end of Barrie was not sized to 
accommodate the planned development. 
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c. In total, the ultimate design based on the approved Class EA provides 
accommodation for a total of 9,546 equivalent new residential units with an 
average daily flowrate of 12,314 m3/day. 

 
d. The proposed expansion to the MSP area can be serviced through 

expansion and/or improvement to the existing wastewater treatment 
facility and infrastructure. 
 

e. Expansions can be phased in a cost effective and timely manner in 
accordance with growth needs, consistent with section 9.2 of the MSP 
and the 2020 Class EA. 

iv) ASSIMILATIVE CAPACITY STUDY BY HUTCHINSON ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES LTD. 

 
a. The discharge of treated effluent to a surface water receiver requires an 

Assimilative Capacity Study (“ACS”) in Ontario to determine suitable effluent 
quality limits and to assess the effects of effluent discharge on downstream 
water quality. The Midhurst WWTP discharges treated effluent to Willow 
Creek at Highway 26. 
 

b. The effluent limits for the expanded WWTP can be managed/treated to 
meet discharge requirements. If required, additional treatment technology 
can be implemented or holding a portion of effluent discharge during low flow 
period and discharging slightly higher volumes during high flow periods is a 
potential alternative to enhanced treatment for some parameters. This will be 
determined though the detailed ACS. 

 
c. The preliminary phosphorus budget demonstrates that the development of the 

Midhurst Expansion Lands may result in a post development phosphorus 
load that is 12 kg/year less than the pre-development (current) load. A 
more detailed phosphorus budget will be completed when more precise land 
use areas and stormwater management techniques are available to verify 
these findings. 

v) WATER SERVICING ASSESSMENT BY TYLIN 
 

a. The 2020 Class EA concluded that construction of two water treatment plants 
(“WTP”), namely Carson WTP and Doran WTP, would be required to service 
the Carson Road neighbourhood and Doran Road neighbourhood, 
respectively. 
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b. Whether existing or new WTPs are used, a new treated watermain and 
distribution system will be required to deliver the treated water to the new 
communities. The exact routing of the piping comprising these systems will 
be determined based on the location of wells and treatment.  

 
c. The Midhurst Expansion Lands can be appropriately serviced through 

requisite expansions and/or improvements to existing water 
infrastructure that is planned, or built, to service the existing MPS Area. 

vi) LINEAR SERVICING ASSESSMENT BY SCS CONSULTING GROUP 
 

a. There are two WTPs within the MSP Area, one in the Carson Neighbourhood 
and one in the Doran Neighbourhood. The distribution of water through these 
neighbourhoods is achieved via the proposed internal road network within the 
approved draft plans in each neighbourhood. 
 

b. There is a WWTP within the MSP, located north of the Carson Neighbourhood 
at the northeast corner of Wilson Drive and Snow Valley Road. The 
distribution of wastewater through the MSP area is achieved via a network of 
gravity sanitary sewers and associated sanitary pump stations and 
forcemains. 

 
c. There is a feasible approach to extending the Midhurst Water System 

and the existing and proposed Midhurst sanitary sewer, pump station 
and associated forcemain network to all the Midhurst Expansion Lands. 

 
d. As the Midhurst Expansion Lands are adjacent to the existing MSP area, and 

the majority of the communal infrastructure is yet to be constructed, there is 
a feasible natural extension of the proposed water and sanitary sewer 
networks available to service the proposed expansion areas. 

vii) TRANSPORTATION ASSESSMENT BY BA CONSULTING GROUP 
 

a. Significant transportation improvements are planned for the MSP area 
(and adjacent areas within the Township). These works are captured in cost 
sharing obligations within MLG. 
 

b. The MSP and Township of Springwater Transportation Master Plan have 
made allowances for new and expanded transportation infrastructure to 
accommodate increases in traffic volumes associated with planned build-out 
of the MSP area. Substantial planned investments in new roadway 
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infrastructure will enhance the Township’s road network to support planned 
growth and regional connectivity. 

 
c. Considerable opportunity exists to improve non-automobile modal split by way 

of investment in transit service provision, active transportation infrastructure, 
and transportation demand management measures, to reduce roadway 
capacity investments that may otherwise be required to accommodate 
additional development within the MSP area. 

 
d. Providing a more substantial mix and density of land uses within the 

MSP area, particularly in the introduction of more employment and 
commercial or community uses, provides opportunities to internalize 
trips within the Township thereby reducing average vehicle travel 
kilometres and traffic impacts to road networks outside of the Township. 

viii) AGRICULTURAL REPORT BY COLVILLE CONSULTING INC. 
 

a. The Midhurst Expansion Lands are partially located within the Prime 
Agricultural Area as designated in the Township of Springwater and County 
of Simcoe Official Plans, with the balance designated Rural and 
Greenlands/Open Space. Approximately 69.38% of the Midhurst Expansion 
Lands are comprised of prime agricultural lands (CLI Class 1–3) and are 
actively used for agricultural production. 
 

b. The Midhurst Expansion Lands support agricultural infrastructure associated 
with 18 agricultural operations and contain small areas of tile drainage. MDS 
I setbacks were calculated through a desktop review, which identified 12 
livestock operations that generate MDS I-related development constraints for 
future development. 

 
Clear Benefits 
 
The Midhurst Expansion Lands respond to at least two extremely pressing Provincial 
priorities. 
 
Firstly, it responds to the need for the establishment of Special Enterprise Zones for 
employment uses, particularly along 400 series highways as part of the Province’s 
economic development and strategy. The Highway 400 Enterprise Zone Employment 
Expansion Lands are strategically located along the Highway 400 corridor and present a 
significant opportunity to accommodate employment growth in the RMA.  
 



- 8 - 

MIDHURST LANDOWNERS GROUP INC. 

 
 

c/o 130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800 ● Toronto, Ontario ● M5H 3P5 
 
4923-8059-9369, v. 1 

Secondly, it responds to the need to address the shortfall of housing in the Barrie RMA, 
particularly critically needed ground-related family housing. 
 
The proposed Midhurst Expansion Lands represent a historic opportunity to capitalize on 
significant infrastructure investments of over $500 million already made and planned to 
service the MSP Area, including $35 million committed to Springwater Township by the 
Province through its Housing-Enabling Water Systems Fund. 
 
The Midhurst Expansion Lands represent a logical, viable, and desirable option for 
settlement expansion. The technical work completed for the MSP was visionary and set 
the stage for the Midhurst Expansion Lands. The Midhurst Expansion Lands are 
strategically positioned adjacent to planned and existing infrastructure in Midhurst. The 
Midhurst Expansion Lands can therefore be serviced cost effectively and in 
accordance with regulatory requirements through expansions and/or 
modifications to the existing and/or wastewater and water treatment facilities, the 
linear servicing conveyance system and transportation improvements. 
 
Due to the significant amount of work the MLG has already completed, the MLG is 
in advanced planning stages, making the expansion of the MSP area the most 
efficient and effective way to meet Provincial, County, and Township housing goals 
as quickly as possible. 
 
The expansion of the MSP area would allow for the creation of a complete 
community which integrates residential, employment, and community uses, while 
also effectively addressing the housing needs of the RMA, including specifically 
the need for ground-based housing in Barrie. 
 
We trust that the enclosed material and findings will assist the Township and County in 
their deliberations on these matters. Further, we trust that these materials will further 
reinforce the conclusion that the expansion of the MSP area is an excellent and unique 
opportunity for the Township and the County to positively guide growth in the RMA where 
it can efficiently accommodate servicing requirements, respond to regional market needs, 
create thousands of jobs, and generate hundreds of millions of dollars in government 
revenue and billions of dollars in gross output, wages and GDP.  
 
Again, the MLG expresses its full support of the conclusions of the Growth Management 
Study. We thank the Mayor, all members of Council, and engaged Staff members in 
advance for your consideration of this further correspondence. We ask that this 
correspondence be placed on the Agenda. 
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The MLG congratulates Council on the achievement of this milestone. The Mayor, Deputy 
Mayor, members of Council, and engaged staff are to be commended for their 
stewardship of this matter and clear vision for the future of Springwater.  
 
We look forward to continuing to work with the Township and County on this critical, 
desirable, and unique initiative. 
 

Yours truly, 
MIDHURST LANDOWNERS GROUP 
INC. 

 
 
 
 

Daniel Steinberg, A.S.O. 
 
 
Enclosures: As above. 
 
Copy:   Township of Springwater 

Chris Russell, Director of Planning and Development 
Trevor Harvey, Director of Public Works 

  County of Simcoe 
   Basil Clarke, Warden 
   Jennifer Coughlin, Deputy Warden 
   Mark Aitken, CAO 
   Rob Elliott, General Manager Engineer, Planning and Environment 

Nathan Westendorp, Director of Planning and Chief Planner 
Nancy Huether, Director of Economic Development 

Province of Ontario 
Hon. Doug Downey, MPP for Barrie-Springwater-Oro Medonte & Attorney General 
Brian Saunderson, MPP for Simcoe-Grey and Parliamentary Assistant to the 
Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing 

  Midhurst Landowners Group 
  Matthew Cory, Malone Given Parsons 
  Dr. Frank Clayton, Economist 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Malone Given Parsons Ltd. ("MGP") is the planning consultant for the Midhurst Landowners 

Group (“MLG”), the owner of multiple properties designated for development within the 

Midhurst Settlement Area in the Township of Springwater, County of Simcoe.  This planning 

opinion assesses the opportunity to expand the Midhurst Settlement Area and redesignate 

lands within the Settlement Area to accommodate growth needs within the Barrie regional 

market area.  

These lands, as shown in Figure 1 in the next section. ("Subject Lands") are located in the 

Township of Springwater. The Subject Lands comprise approximately 1,870 hectares (4,620 

acres) across two distinct areas, both adjacent to the community of Midhurst. One is located 

south of Midhurst and north of the existing municipal boundary of the City of Barrie (“Barrie”), 

while the other is situated east of Midhurst, generally along the Highway 400 corridor. Barrie 

has proposed to annex a portion of the Subject Lands south of Midhurst. 

Background Context 

In September 2023 Barrie initiated discussions regarding a proposed boundary adjustments 

with Springwater and Oro-Medonte to accommodate additional employment lands. Barrie’s 

original proposal sought to annex lands from both Springwater and the Township of Oro-

Medonte (“Oro-Medonte) to address employment growth needs within Barrie. Later, Barrie’s 

proposal was revised to also include lands for residential uses.  

As these discussions have progressed under the guidance of the Provincial Land and 

Development Facilitator, there exists a unique opportunity to leverage the infrastructure 

investments already being made in Midhurst to accommodate a portion of Barrie’s 

employment and residential growth within Springwater’s municipal boundaries, while also 

providing much-needed ground-oriented housing that cannot be provided in Barrie. This 

approach avoids the complexities of annexation while ensuring the timely servicing and 

 Matthew Cory 

905 513 0170 x146 

mcory@mgp.ca 

May 15, 2025 MGP File: 25-3421 
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RE: Request for Urban Boundary Expansion in Springwater to Accommodate Growth Needs 

in the Barrie Regional Market Area 

Midhurst Landowners Group 

Springwater, ON 
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delivery of these employment lands and providing much needed housing growth within this 

regional market area. This approach also aligns with Council’s direction, as outlined in its 

February 5, 2025 resolution, which recognized the opportunity for Springwater to 

accommodate both residential and employment growth within its own municipal boundaries, 

rather than through annexation, to support balanced and efficient development along key 

transportation corridors such as Highway 400. 

Annexation is a complex, lengthy, and uncertain process that risks delaying the timely 

servicing and development of these lands. Rather than proceeding with an annexation that 

may take years to finalize, we are proposing an alternative approach—expanding the Midhurst 

community to include additional Community Area lands, that are strategically located 

adjacent to Midhurst and the existing Barrie built-up area, in order to facilitate the servicing 

and timely delivery of the proposed employment area. This approach not only facilitates the 

efficient servicing and delivery of employment lands but also provides the necessary 

residential growth to support them, ensuring a logical and coordinated development pattern. 

By integrating residential, employment, and community uses, this expansion supports the 

creation of a complete community where residents can live, work, and access essential 

services within close proximity, and reducing the need for long commutes. 

Through our review of Barrie’s Land Needs Assessment dated June 2019 and May 2021 

(Barrie LNA), Barrie faces a significant and unmet demand for ~19,000 additional ground-

oriented dwelling units to 2051, requiring approximately 1,250 hectares of land. However, 

this demand cannot be accommodated within Barrie’s current boundaries, creating a risk of 

displacing families to other municipalities, which would hinder the Simcoe region’s ability to 

meet its population targets. As Springwater is within the same regional market area as 

Barrie (as determined by Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, and as stated in the 

Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study prepared by Hemson Consulting dated December 

2024), Midhurst is well-positioned to assist in addressing this housing shortfall.  

Expanding the Midhurst Settlement Area’s urban boundary and redesignating lands within the 

settlement area to include the Subject Lands offers a viable and efficient solution to 

addressing a portion of this housing shortage while supporting the needs of the broader 

regional market area. Located just 10 to 15 minutes from downtown Barrie, the Subject Lands 

provide a natural extension of growth that aligns with regional infrastructure and servicing 

plans.  

The Subject Lands, which can accommodate ~7,200 ground-oriented homes,  and ~3,200 

high density homes, will assist in meeting this demand while leveraging existing and planned 

infrastructure investments in Midhurst. It is worth noting that even if the Subject Lands are 

used to accommodate these housing units, there will still be a shortfall of approximately 

11,800 ground-oriented housing units in Barrie, which may need to be addressed through 

similar forward-thinking expansion strategies in other parts of the Barrie regional market 

area. 

By leveraging the investments in wastewater, water and transportation servicing 

infrastructure in Midhurst, Springwater can provide much-needed housing options that 

align with regional growth objectives set out by the Province.  
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Integrating Community Area lands together with Employment Area lands ensures a balanced 

approach to growth, enabling both residential and employment uses to be serviced in a timely 

and efficient manner. These investments offer an opportunity to ensure that families seeking 

ground-oriented housing can remain within the region, ensuring that the population forecasts 

can be met, and strengthening the economic and social vitality of the region. 

In addition to addressing the Barrie regional market area’s housing shortfall, the expansion 

of Employment Area lands within Springwater to service the needs of the regional market 

area, represents a strategic and timely opportunity to enhance economic development. 

The Subject Lands are well-positioned along the Highway 400 corridor, a major goods 

movement route, and are in close proximity to the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport, which 

provides a critical economic facility for business operations and logistics. The growing 

demand for serviced large-footprint employment lands across the Greater Toronto Area 

(GTA) has made it increasingly difficult to secure suitable sites for advanced 

manufacturing, logistics, and other industrial uses. Expanding the urban boundary to 

include these Employment Area lands will help address this regional shortage while ensuring 

that planned infrastructure investments in Midhurst are fully optimized to support both 

residential and employment growth. 

With the United States imposing new tariffs and Canada’s renewed interest in strengthening 

domestic supply chains, Ontario must ensure it has the capacity to manufacture and produce 

goods across all stages of the supply chain. These employment lands provide a crucial 

opportunity to support domestic production, increase economic resilience, and position 

the Barrie regional market area (including Springwater) as a key contributor to Ontario, 

and Canada’s ability to compete in a shifting global trade environment. With the renewed 

public interest in the need for employment lands that facilitate domestic manufacturing that 

support northern resource development, including the Ring of Fire lands, and economic self-

sufficiency, this proposal represents a forward-thinking solution that aligns with both 

local and provincial and national priorities. 

The purpose of this letter is to outline our planning opinion in support of expanding the 

Midhurst Settlement Area urban boundary to include the Subject Lands. Through our analysis, 

we have identified a unique, logical, and efficient opportunity to address regional housing and 

industrial/employment needs. The Subject Lands are well-positioned to accommodate a 

diverse mix of low, medium and high-density residential uses , as well as employment and 

community uses, that will contribute to a robust complete community, aligning with the 

broader growth management goals of the Barrie regional market area and ensuring that 

critical housing demand for ground-oriented units is met. 

1.0 Subject Lands and Surrounding Context 

The Subject Lands encompass approximately 1,870 hectares (4,620 acres) and are 

strategically situated adjacent to the Midhurst Settlement Area with one small area within 

the Midhurst Settlement Area, as shown in the figure below. One area is located to the east 

of Midhurst, adjacent to the proposed annexation area for employment lands by the City of 

Barrie, while the other lies to the south of Midhurst, and directly north of the existing 
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municipal boundary of the City of Barrie. This area contains lands recently proposed to be 

annexed by Barrie. 

It is important to note that Springwater (including Midhurst) and Barrie are part of the 

same regional market area as recognized by the Canadian Housing and Mortgage 

Corporation (CMHC) and reiterated in the Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study prepared 

by Hemson Consulting dated December 2024.  

Springwater and Barrie are part of the Barrie Subregion. Regional market areas are defined 

as larger geographic regions that encompass multiple municipalities and reflect how 

housing markets, employment patterns, and population growth function at a broader scale. 

They exhibit a high degree of economic and social integration. This interconnectedness 

underscores the strategic advantage of coordinating growth across municipal boundaries. 

Given this regional interconnection, the PPS requires planning authorities to provide an 

appropriate range and mix of housing to meet projected needs within the regional 

market area. 
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Figure 1: Site Location and Surrounding Context 

   

The Subject Lands benefit from proximity to key planned infrastructure investments, including 

the new state of the art water and wastewater treatment facilities associated with the master 

planned Midhurst Community which are able to be efficiently and effectively expanded to 

support the proposed growth. The Midhurst Secondary Plan is a master planned community 

for approximately 9,000 new households with associated community uses such as parks, a 

network of trails, open greenspace, and acres of environmentally protected areas.  

Additionally, portions of the Subject Lands have been the focus of Minister’s Zoning Order 

(MZO) requests that have been endorsed by Springwater Council. These requests, which 

pertain to two parcels—742 Bayfield Street North (Paul Sadlon Communities) and 727 

Bayfield Street North (Remington Group)—reflect the Township’s recognition of the strategic 

location of these lands and their potential role in supporting future community development. 

The MZO request for 742 Bayfield Street North proposes a community subdivision featuring 

2,000 residential units in multiple housing forms, along with recreational spaces, mixed-use 

medical and commercial opportunities, and attainable housing options. The MZO request for 
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727 Bayfield Street North envisions a seniors-focused medical campus, including long-term 

care facilities, retirement residences, and associated medical and retail uses. Springwater 

Council’s endorsement of these proposals underscores the municipality’s proactive 

acknowledgment that these lands are well-suited for urban expansion and can contribute to 

a complete community that meets a range of residential and employment needs in 

Springwater. 

The Subject Lands to the east of Midhurst are strategically located along the Highway 400 

corridor. These lands present a significant opportunity to accommodate employment growth 

within Springwater while serving the broader regional market area. Highway 400 is a critical 

goods movement corridor that provides easy access to the Greater Toronto Area market to 

the south ,the Ring of Fire Special Economic Zone to the north and many critical economic 

zones in between, making it an ideal location for logistics, warehousing, advanced 

manufacturing, and other employment-generating industries that rely on efficient 

transportation access. 

The corridor's direct highway access enhances connectivity for businesses, allowing for the 

seamless movement of goods and services while attracting a broad range of employers 

seeking high-visibility, well-connected locations. The Subject Lands also benefit from their 

proximity to existing and planned infrastructure investments, including water and wastewater 

servicing and transportation improvements, which will ensure the timely and cost-effective 

delivery of employment uses. Additionally, retaining these employment lands within 

Springwater supports a balanced approach to growth, ensuring that new job opportunities are 

developed in conjunction with residential expansion, thereby reducing the need for long 

commutes and supporting economic self-sufficiency within the Township. 

By retaining these employment lands within Springwater, the Township can ensure that job 

growth is aligned with planned infrastructure investments, supporting economic 

development in a key regional employment corridor. Collectively, these factors emphasize the 

readiness of the Subject Lands to support efficient, orderly, and sustainable growth within the 

Township’s urban boundary, while providing much-needed family-oriented housing in the 

Province.  

The Subject Lands have been analyzed to estimate their development potential, 

demonstrating the feasibility of their inclusion within the urban boundary. It is envisioned that 

the Community Area lands can accommodate approximately 10,400 dwelling units, 

consisting of 7,200 ground-oriented units (single-detached, semi-detached homes, and 

townhomes), and 3,200 high-density units. Over time, this development would support a 

population of approximately 27,000 people, generate 2,450 population-related jobs, include 

schools and more than 45 hectares of parkland. In addition, it is anticipated that the 

Employment Area lands along Highway 400 will generate a job yield of approximately 22,380 

jobs (as determined in the Midhurst Area Boundary Expansion – Economic Benefits Memo 

prepared by KPEC dated May 12, 2025).  

The development will be planned to protect the natural heritage features, and implement 

appropriate stormwater management controls, and opportunities for trail connections, and 

open spaces, ensuring a sustainable and balanced approach to growth that assists with 

providing a complete community.  
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2.0 Midhurst Community and Planned Servicing Infrastructure 

The master-planned Midhurst community underscores the rationale for expanding the urban 

boundary to include the Subject Lands, as it capitalizes on the substantial public and private 

infrastructure investments of over $500 million that have been made and are planned. As a 

designated settlement area, Midhurst has benefited from significant investments in municipal 

servicing infrastructure and this new development can be serviced utilizing the existing 

Midhurst Water Treatment Plant and Wastewater Treatment Plant through an expansion, as 

confirmed through the Water and Wastewater Servicing Memos prepared by TYLin dated May 

2025.  

In addition, the existing and planned linear servicing and stormwater management systems 

can be relied upon and/or be expanded upon to effectively convey the additional water, 

wastewater and stormwater demands, as identified in the SCS Consulting Group memo dated 

May 2025.  

As indicated in the BA Group letter dated May 2025, transportation improvements are also 

already contemplated for the key corridors beyond the Midhurst Settlement Area and 

therefore these planned improvements and potential additional improvements are able to 

support the additional growth generated from the Subject Lands.  

These initial infrastructure investments provide a strong foundation that can support 

development on the Subject Lands, as described above. By leveraging this existing and 

planned capacity, Springwater can optimize its infrastructure investments, enabling cost-

effective and efficient service delivery while avoiding the need for substantial new 

infrastructure. 

Furthermore, the Subject Lands’ location within Springwater, adjacent to planned 

development and the existing built-up area (both in Midhurst and Barrie), ensures logical and 

contiguous development patterns, aligning with objectives of sustainable, logical, and orderly 

land use planning. 

3.0 Land Needs Assessment 

In 2018, Barrie initiated a Municipal Comprehensive Review and New Official Plan project in 

order to determine their conformity to the former A Place to Grow: A Growth Plan for the 

Greater Golden Horseshoe (“Growth Plan”) and to develop Official Plan policies to guide the 

City’s development to the 2041 planning horizon. As part of this, Watson & Associates 

Economists Ltd., on behalf of Barrie, prepared a Land Needs Assessment (LNA) to 2041, 

which was eventually updated to 2051 with the "Made-in-Barrie" memo by Dillon Consulting 

in May 2021. Collectively, these documents outline the strategy to accommodate growth to 

the 2051 horizon under the former Provincial Growth Plan.  

The assessment assumes a high reliance on intensification, aiming for 50% of new housing 

within the Built-Up Area (BUA) and a density of 62 people and jobs per hectare in Designated 

Greenfield Areas (DGAs). The approach significantly exceeded the former Growth Plan’s 

minimum density targets and was heavily dependent on high-density housing forms (i.e. 

apartments). This included an expectation that a substantial portion of families—adults aged 
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30-54 years old with children—will need to reside in high-density units. This assumption was 

carried forward even though it was acknowledged that this would be challenging given the 

relatively higher price and carrying costs associated with larger apartments (i.e. apartments 

with greater than two bedrooms) compared to more compact and cost-effective ground-

oriented housing forms with relatively comparable livable space (i.e. townhouses, stacked 

townhouses/back-to-back townhouses, and other low-rise hybrid buildings).  

This reliance on high-density housing represents a significant shift from the projected housing 

needs identified in previous Provincial forecasts. The Provincial Planning Statement 2024 

(PPS 2024) states that municipalities can rely on previously issued Provincial forecasts to 

determine housing needs. The most recent of these forecasts is the Technical Backgrounder 

to the Growth Plan, prepared by Hemson Consulting in August 2020 (“Hemson’s Technical 

Backgrounder”), which provides a baseline for understanding anticipated housing need and 

represents the minimum amount of housing that must be planned for. 

Hemson’s Technical Backgrounder, which informed long-term growth planning across the 

Greater Golden Horseshoe, is based on detailed demographic and economic analyses that 

consider long-term trends in household formation, migration, and housing preferences. The 

forecasts account for the shifting demand for housing types across different age cohorts, 

recognizing that while urban centers have seen increasing demand for high-density 

housing, suburban areas continue to experience strong demand for ground-oriented 

units, including single-detached, semi-detached, and row housing. As these forecasts 

establish the minimum required housing supply, municipalities must ensure that their land 

use planning decisions do not constrain the ability to meet or exceed these projections. 

Hemson’s forecasts reflect these trends by incorporating a balanced housing mix that 

includes single-detached, semi-detached, row houses, and apartments to align with 

demographic shifts and market preferences. 

As summarized in Table 1, there is a projected housing need in Barrie for ~89,000 ground-

oriented homes (singles/semis/rows), as per Hemson’s Technical Backgrounder forecast, 

while Barrie has only planned for ~70,000. This creates a shortfall of ~19,000 ground-

oriented homes, which could lead to significant housing challenges for the region, further 

exacerbating the housing crisis in Southern Ontario, including the displacement of families to 

other regions in Ontario and Canada due to an insufficient supply of family-oriented housing. 

Table 1: Comparison of Housing Forecasts to 2051 

  Singles/Semis Rows  Apartments Total 

Hemson (2020) 72,200 16,700 22,100 111,000 

Barrie LNA (2021) 45,039 25,068 47,642 117,749 

Difference -27,161 8,368 25,542 6,749 

 

While it is appropriate to aspire to increase the supply of apartment dwellings, a land needs 

assessment must ensure that there is sufficient land available to accommodate the full range 

of projected housing needs based on household type. In this case, that means planning for 

more ground-oriented housing (in the amount of ~89,000) to reflect actual housing need. It 

is inappropriate to assume that a significantly higher number of apartment units will be 
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realized and relied upon to meet required housing and population targets, particularly given 

historical trends.  

The additional 25,540 apartments over and above the projected needs may not actually be 

realized, and while it can be planned for, it should not be used to assist in realizing the 

population target. Combined with the undersupply of land to accommodate approximately 

19,000 ground-oriented units, Barrie may undersupply the anticipated housing mix by 44,500 

homes (i.e. not building the additional 25,540 apartment units and not planning for enough 

land supply to accommodate the ~19,000 ground-oriented units). This misalignment will 

undermine Barrie’s ability to meet its minimum population targets, as an insufficient supply 

of housing options is likely to drive families to relocate outside the municipality, impacting 

overall growth and economic stability. 

Moreover, the methodology in Barrie’s LNA also did not analyze the housing demand on a unit-

type basis, and instead blends the densities of multiple unit types. This does not accurately 

assess the land needs and warps the required unit mix. Blending densities in a LNA can distort 

results by misrepresenting the relationship between housing demand and land supply for 

specific unit types. If the remaining supply of certain housing types (e.g., single-detached 

homes) is limited, blending assumes an average density that doesn't reflect actual market 

conditions or preferences. This approach risks underestimating land needs for low-density 

housing or overestimating for high-density types like apartments, leading to mismatched 

planning outcomes. By assessing housing demand by unit type, the assessment ensures a 

more accurate alignment between supply and the housing mix required to meet the housing 

projections, resulting in balanced growth and sustainable community development. 

Given that Barrie cannot accommodate the required ground-oriented housing within its 

boundaries, it is necessary to consider options within the regional market area, including the 

Subject Lands in Springwater.  

The Province has made housing supply a priority, and leveraging additional land in 

Springwater aligns with this mandate by ensuring sufficient land for a diverse range of housing 

options. 

Expanding the Midhurst Settlement Area urban boundary to include the Subject Lands 

provides a logical and efficient solution to help address this housing shortfall while supporting 

regional growth objectives. The Subject Lands present an opportunity to accommodate 

ground-oriented housing in a strategic location while leveraging existing and planned 

infrastructure investments. Given Ontario’s critical housing shortage, a proactive approach to 

urban expansion is necessary to meet long-term housing needs, ensuring that growth is 

distributed appropriately within the regional market area.  

3.1 Response to Settlement Area Boundary Expansion Evaluation Criteria  

It is our opinion that the Subject Lands represent an appropriate location for a settlement 

expansion as they can achieve the County’s criteria for settlement area boundary expansion 

and are consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement, 2024 (“PPS”). 

The following Section addresses the key policy considerations as they relate to settlement 

boundary expansions  
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We have reviewed the settlement expansion criteria established in the PPS 2024 and the 

County of Simcoe Official Plan including additional criteria for settlement area boundary 

expansions developed by MGP that ensure good planning and appropriate expansions. 

Through our review, it is our opinion that the Subject Lands represent an excellent 

opportunity for the Township and County to accommodate growth through the creation 

of innovative and complete communities and to do so in a manner that can be serviced in 

a fiscally sustainable manner.  

The assessment of the evaluation criteria shows that the requested expansion is appropriate 

and consistent with/conforms to (as the case may be) the applicable policies for the following 

reasons: 

• Based on the Barrie LNA, there is a clear shortfall in ground-oriented housing due to 

an overreliance on high-density apartment units to accommodate future growth. The 

methodology used in Barrie’s LNA distorts the true land need by blending densities 

across housing types instead of directly comparing unit demand to available land 

supply. As a result, based on the MGP Analysis, there is an estimated deficit of 19,000 

ground-oriented units, requiring approximately 1,250 hectares of additional 

Community Area land to meet projected growth demands to 2051. Given that Barrie 

does not have sufficient land within its boundaries to accommodate this shortfall, 

it is necessary to consider other opportunities to accommodate the growth within 

the regional market area.  

• Given the accelerated growth of the Midhurst Secondary Plan area, over the planning 

horizon, there is a need and opportunity to designate additional Employment Areas 

as noted in the Joint Land Needs Analysis and Study prepared by Hemson Consulting 

dated December 2024. The Subject Lands represents a prime opportunity for the 

Midhurst area to develop as a complete community with a balanced mix of residential 

and employment opportunities. 

• The Subject Lands represent a logical area for urban expansion as they include both 

Community Area and Employment Area lands with the following characteristics: 

o The Subject Lands can be planned as a complete community, integrating 

residential, employment, and community uses to accommodate the 

projected housing and job growth needs in the regional market area. These 

areas will provide additional and diverse housing supply abutting the existing 

settlement area, or a potential future employment area. Moreover, they can 

be comprehensively developed to provide for opportunities to address 

climate change goals, including promoting compact and energy-saving 

designs, developments with greater densities, and transit-supportive and 

walkable communities to lower GHG emissions stemming from buildings and 

transportation. 

o The Subject Lands include a portion planned for employment uses. By 

proposing these lands for employment, the Township can ensure the timely 

delivery of employment opportunities in a strategic location along the 

Highway 400 corridor while benefiting from planned servicing infrastructure. 

This employment area will contribute to job growth in the broader regional 

market area, reinforcing economic development objectives. 

o The Subject Lands are located immediately adjacent to the Midhurst 
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Settlement Area and are strategically located to provide a portion of the 

required Community Area land needs that are required in Barrie. Servicing 

infrastructure in Midhurst either exists or can be extended to the lands in a 

timely and efficient manner as outlined in the analyses by TYLin and SCS 

Consulting Group  dated May 2025  

o The new and expanded transportation infrastructure already planned for 

Midhurst through the Secondary Plan and Transportation Master Plan 

process, have made allowances to accommodate increases in traffic volume 

associated with the additional residential development, as demonstrated in 

the Transportation Analysis by BA Group, dated May 2025. Any further 

improvements that are identified to accommodate growth can be seamlessly 

added to the already contemplated improvements.  

o The development of the Subject Lands will continue the orderly development 

pattern of the Midhurst Settlement Area and as such, will help utilize existing 

public facilities including a variety of schools, a Community Centre, public 

parks, and servicing infrastructure  

o The proposed expansion lands, as well as any required infrastructure and 

services, will be planned in a financially and environmentally sustainable 

manner over their full life cycle through robust technical studies in 

accordance with Provincial and local planning policies. The Subject Lands 

benefit from the location of existing infrastructure. 

o There are no specialty crop areas in the proposed expansion areas. 

o The proposed expansions are located outside of the Greenbelt. 

The proposed settlement area expansion represents an opportunity to create a complete 

community that accommodates both residential and employment growth, ensuring a 

balanced mix of housing and jobs in the Barrie regional market area. We believe that the 

Subject Lands are representative of a logical and optimal location to accommodate a portion 

of the required settlement area expansion needed to achieve the growth forecasted in Barrie 

to 2051. 

4.0 Conclusion 

In reviewing Barrie’s LNA, it is evident that Barrie’s current growth strategy relies too heavily 

on high-density housing and does not adequately account for the housing need for ground-

oriented housing. This approach has resulted in a shortfall of approximately 19,000 units, 

necessitating 1,250 hectares of additional Community Area land. Given that Barrie lacks 

sufficient land within its boundaries to accommodate this need, it is appropriate to consider 

urban expansion elsewhere in the regional market area. 

The Subject Lands represent a logical and viable option for settlement expansion. They are 

strategically positioned adjacent to existing and planned infrastructure in Midhurst, ensuring 

cost-effective and efficient servicing. Their location allows for a logical extension of planned 

urban development while supporting orderly and sustainable growth. Moreover, the 

expansion of the Midhurst Settlement Area urban boundary would allow for the creation of a 

complete community that integrates residential, employment, and community uses while 

addressing the region’s housing needs. 
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It is our opinion that the inclusion of the Subject Lands within the urban boundary aligns with 

Provincial, County and local municipal planning policies and represents an optimal solution to 

address regional housing challenges and facilitates the achievement of provincial priorities to 

deliver more critically needed housing and advance strategic economic development.  

Please contact the undersigned to discuss these applications and the contents of this 

package.  

Yours very truly, 

Malone Given Parsons Ltd.  

 

Matthew Cory, MCIP, RPP, PLE, PMP 

Principal, Planner, Land Economist, Project Manager 
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Memorandum to:  Daniel Steinberg 
   Trustee, Midhurst Landowners Group 
   130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800, Toronto ON, M5H 3P5 
 
From:   Daryl Keleher, MCIP, RPP, Principal 
   Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. 
 

Re:   Midhurst Area Boundary Expansion – Economic Benefits 
Our File: P1210 

 

Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. was retained by the Midhurst Landowners Group 
(“Landowners”) to assess and estimate the impacts that the development of the proposed expansion to 
the Midhurst Settlement Area including the establishment of a Special Economic Zone on Highway 400 
(“subject lands”) would generate (at build-out) on the finances and economy of the Township of 
Springwater and Simcoe County. 

The table below summarizes the economic benefits generated by the development of the subject lands: 

Summary of Economic Impacts

Property Assessment 
Residential 6,120,075,000$           
Non-Residential 4,818,464,759$           

Total 10,938,539,759$         

Annual Property Tax Revenues
Residential 54,442,106$                
Non-Residential 85,783,369$                

Total 140,225,475$              

Development Charges / EDCs
Residential 382,930,899$              
Non-Residential 332,955,915$              

Total 715,886,814$              

Job Generation
Special Economic Zone 22,383                        
Community Lands 2,047                         

Total 24,430                        

Annual Retail Spending 347,074,614$              

Construction-Related Impacts
Output ($m) 15,520$                      
GDP ($m) 8,211$                        
Labour Income ($m) 5,015$                        
Jobs (Person Years) 72,385                        
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Overview of Proposed Development 

The figure below shows the location of the subject lands. The lands consist of a total of 1,870.9 hectares, 
including an estimated 402.7 hectares of environmentally constrained lands, 517.6 hectares of community 
lands and 895.3 hectares of employment lands. The development lands would include an estimated 
77.22 hectares of SWM ponds, 45.55 hectares for parkland and recreation facilities, and 27.95 hectares 
for schools.  

Figure 1 

Location and Boundaries of Subject Lands

 

The subject lands are estimated to be developed, at build-out, with 10,392 housing units (including 5,172 
single/semi-detached units, 1,981 townhouse units and 3,239 apartment units), and would generate a 
population of approximately 27,186 persons. 

The non-residential lands, assumed to be developed at a density of 25 jobs per hectare1, would generate 
approximately 22,383 jobs. At an average assumed Floor Space per Worker (FSW) Factor of 100m2/job 
typical of industrial and employment land uses, it is estimated for the purposes of modelling economic 
benefits that the subject employment lands would accommodate 2.24 million square metres of non-
residential construction area. 

 
1 Generally meant to reflect typical employment land density, based on Employment Land Needs Assessments in the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe area including Halton Hills (16 jobs per hectare in Newly Developing Employment Areas), Hamilton (33.8 jobs 
per hectare in Airport Employment Growth District), the City of Guelph (35 jobs per hectare), and Durham Region (27 jobs per 
hectare) 



Midhurst Secondary Plan  
June 2, 2025 - Rev 
 

Keleher Planning + Economic Consulting Inc.    Page 3 

Figure 2 

Summary of Development, Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion Lands

Residential Units by Type
Share of Units by 

Type Units Persons Per Unit Persons
Singles/Semis 40% 5,172               3.31                 17,119             
Townhouse 45% 1,981               2.40                 4,754               
Apartments 15% 3,239               1.64                 5,312               

Total 10,392             27,186             

Non-Residential Hectares Density (gross) Jobs
GFA (note 1) 

(m2)
Land Area 895.3               25 22,383             2,238,250         

Note (1): FSW Factor assumed to be 70m2/job
Source: Plans provided by client  

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED BENEFITS 
Development Charge Revenues 

Based on the proposed redevelopment, and the DC/EDC rates in effect as of the writing of this 
memorandum, the development would generate a total of $716 million, including $378 million for the 
Township of Springwater, $257 million for Simcoe County, and $81 million for local school boards through 
the EDC. 

Figure 3 

Estimated DC Revenues, Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion

Residential Units by Type Units Township County Education Total
Singles/Semis 5,172           24,282$                 14,372$                 5,483$                   44,137$                 
Townhouse 1,981           17,575$                 11,344$                 5,483$                   34,402$                 
Apartments 3,239           13,519$                 7,705$                   5,483$                   26,707$                 

Non-Residential
Gross Floor 

Area Township County Education Total
Gross Floor Area 2,238,250     77.50$                   60.49$                   10.76$                   148.76$                 

Revenues by Unit Type Township County Education Total
Singles/Semis 125,586,504$         74,331,984$           28,358,076$           228,276,564$         
Townhouse 34,816,075$           22,472,464$           10,861,823$           68,150,362$           
Apartments 43,788,041$           24,956,495$           17,759,437$           86,503,973$           

Total 204,190,620$         121,760,943$         56,979,336$           382,930,899$         

Non-Residential 173,464,731$         135,398,860$         24,092,324$           332,955,915$         

TOTAL 377,655,351$         257,159,803$         81,071,660$           715,886,814$         

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on DC rates effective January 1, 2025

DC Rates ($ / Unit)

DC Revenues

DC Rates ($ / m2)
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Construction-Related Benefits 

The construction of the residential and non-residential buildings within the proposed development will 
generate substantial activity in the construction sector, as well as sectors that provide services and 
materials to the construction sector. 

Using Statistics Canada Input-Output multipliers that converts dollars of input into estimated output, 
including directly in the construction of the development, indirectly in businesses that provide materials 
and services to the construction industry, and induced within the broader economy via spent wages and 
income, in total, the development would generate through the construction of the proposed development: 

 $15.5 billion in Gross Output; 

 $8.2 billion in GDP; 

 $5.0 billion in income and wages; 

 72,400 person-years of employment. 

Figure 4 

Direct Indirect Induced Total
Residential
Output ($m) 5,649$          2,779$          1,655$          10,084$        
GDP ($m) 2,717$          1,367$          1,130$          5,214$          
Labour Income ($m) 1,785$          893$             458$             3,135$          
Jobs (Person Years) 24,574          13,400          8,598            46,573$        

Non-Residential
Output ($m) 3,012$          1,361$          1,063$          5,436$          
GDP ($m) 1,563$          708$             726$             2,996$          
Labour Income ($m) 1,120$          464$             295$             1,879$          
Jobs (Person Years) 13,564          6,719            5,529            25,812$        

Total
Output ($m) 8,661$          4,141$          2,718$          15,520$        
GDP ($m) 4,280$          2,075$          1,856$          8,211$          
Labour Income ($m) 2,905$          1,356$          753$             5,015$          
Jobs (Person Years) 38,138          20,119          14,127          72,385$        

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on Statistics Canada Input-
Output Multipliers

Estimated Economic Benefits and Impacts of Construction, 
Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion

 

ON-GOING IMPACTS 

Property Tax Revenues 

The figure below shows the estimated amount of assessment value that the proposed residential and 
non-residential elements of the development would generate, which will generate property tax revenue for 
the Township, County and public education system and publicly-funded schools. Assessment values are 
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based on roughly estimated hard construction costs for each type, as reported by the Altus Group Cost 
Guide 2023, and assumed unit sizes for each unit type.  

Figure 5 

Estimated Assessment Value Generated, Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion

Residential Units
Assumed Unit 

Size (SF)

Assumed 
Assessment 
(per Unit) Assessment

Singles/Semis 5,172             2,200              715,000$         3,697,980,000$           
Townhouse 1,981             1,800              585,000$         1,158,885,000$           
Apartments 3,239             1,200              390,000$         1,263,210,000$           

Total 10,392           6,120,075,000$           

Non-Residential Square Metres Square Footage

Assumed 
Assessment 

(per SF) Assessment
Gross Floor Area 2,238,250       24,092,324      200$               4,818,464,759$           

Total 10,938,539,759$         

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc.  

In total, it is estimated that the residential and non-residential uses would generate approximately $11 
billion in assessment value, and the proposed development is expected to generate $52.5 million per year 
in property taxes for the Township, as well as $36 million per year for the County and $51.8 million for 
education. 

Figure 6 

Estimated Annual Property Tax Revenue Generated, Midhurst Settlement Area Expansion

Residential Assessment Town County Education Total
Singles/Semis 3,697,980,000$    0.437067% 0.299499% 0.153000% 0.889566%
Townhouse 1,158,885,000$    0.437067% 0.299499% 0.153000% 0.889566%
Apartments 1,263,210,000$    0.437067% 0.299499% 0.153000% 0.889566%

6,120,075,000$    

Non-Residential Assessment Town County Education Total
Gross Floor Area 4,818,464,759$    0.534227% 0.366078% 0.880000% 1.780305%

Total Non-Residential

Sector Town County Education Total
Residential 26,748,828$          18,329,563$          9,363,715$            54,442,106$          
Non-Residential 25,741,540$          17,639,339$          42,402,490$          85,783,369$          

Total 52,490,368$          35,968,903$          51,766,205$          140,225,475$        

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc.

Tax Rates (2023) - RT

Tax Revenues (2023)

Tax Rates (2023) - CT
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Permanent Jobs 

Based on assumed employment density of 25 jobs per hectare, it is estimated that the development of the 
employment lands would generate 22,383 jobs. In addition, the community area lands would generate 
another 2,047 jobs on uses directly serving the population in those areas of the Township. 

Figure 7 

Sector
Gross Floor 
Area (m2)

FSW Factor 
(m2/job)

Estimated 
Jobs

Non-Residential GFA 2,238,250      100          22,383         

Community Lands 2,047           

Total 24,430         

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc.

Estimated Jobs to be Generated in Midhurst 
Settlement Area Expansion

 

Retail Spending 

The residents living in the proposed development would spend money at local stores, service-providers 
and businesses. Based on Statistics Canada Survey of Household Spending and making adjustments to 
reflect the anticipated share of spending within each category of spending likely to be spent at local 
businesses, it is estimated that each household would spend an average of $33,400 per year at local 
establishments. In total, the proposed development and those occupying the units would generate $347 
million per year in retail spending for the local community.  
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Figure 8 

Total Spending 
by Category

Expected Share 
at Local Retail

Estimated Local 
Retail Spending

Spending Category
Food expenditures 10,418$          75% 7,814$                
Shelter 22,364$          n.a. -$                   
Household operations 5,649$            50% 2,825$                
Household furnishings and equipment 2,763$            50% 1,382$                
Clothing and accessories 3,552$            75% 2,664$                
Transportation 12,828$          75% 9,621$                
Health care 2,399$            75% 1,799$                
Personal care 1,476$            75% 1,107$                
Recreation 4,560$            75% 3,420$                
Education 2,059$            25% 515$                   
Reading materials and other printed matter 172$               50% 86$                    
Tobacco products, alcoholic beverages and cannabis for non-medical use 1,588$            75% 1,191$                
Games of chance 193$               25% 48$                    
Miscellaneous expenditures 1,855$            50% 928$                   
Income taxes 10 17,911$          n.a. -$                   
Personal insurance payments and pension contributions 5,346$            n.a. -$                   
Gifts of money, support payments and charitable contributions 2,252$            n.a. -$                   

Total expenditure 97,385$          33,398$              

Number of Households in Proposed Development 10,392                

Estimated Annual Increase to Local Retail Spending 347,074,614$      

Source: Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on Statistics Canada, Survey of Household Spending, Table 11-10-0222-
01

Estimated Amount of Annual Retail Spending by Residents of Midhurst Settlement Area 
Expansion

 

Economic Benefits of Servicing and Expanding the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport 

Impacts of Servicing Infrastructure 

It is estimated that the cost to providing servicing to the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport from the Expansion 
Area will have a capital cost of $110 million.  

Using Statistics Canada Input-Output multipliers that converts dollars of input into estimated output, 
including directly in the construction of the infrastructure works, indirectly in businesses that provide 
materials and services to the construction industry, and induced within the broader economy via spent 
wages and income, in total, the construction of the works would generate: 

 $199 million in Gross Output; 

 $109 million in GDP; 

 $69 million in income and wages; 

 943 person-years of employment. 
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Figure 9 

Direct Indirect Induced Total
Infrastructure
Output ($m) 110$             50$              39$              199$             
GDP ($m) 57$              26$              27$              109$             
Labour Income ($m) 41$              17$              11$              69$              
Jobs (Person Years) 495              245              202              943              

Source:

Estimated Economic Benefits and Impacts of Infrastructure 
for Lake Simcoe Regional Airport

Keleher Planning & Economic Consulting Inc. based on Statistics Canada Input-
Output Multipliers  

Impacts from Servicing Allowing Further Expansion of Airport Operations 

According to the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport Strategic Plan2, there are plans for continued 
development of the facility through a three-phase plan, with a preliminary budget for upgrades to the 
Airport being $66 million, with the vision for the airport to become a regional commercial airport.  

The current plans to increase activity at the airport, in combination with the plans to provide servicing to 
the Airport, as well as the development of the employment lands in the Expansion Area along Highway 
400 would create an opportunity to generate a substantial economic hub for North Simcoe.  

Under a scenario where the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport expands to be similar in size and scope to the 
operations at John C. Munro Hamilton International Airport, based on a 2021 Economic Impact Study3, 
the following economic benefits could accrue to the local and regional economy in North Simcoe: 

 4,720 jobs in the regional economy including direct, indirect and induced rounds of spending related to 
passenger operations, visitor spending, cargo operations and related businesses, and capital 
spending on the airport expansion itself 

 $340 million in annual labour income; 

 $1.5 billion in Gross Output annually; and 

 $536 million in GDP per year; 

 
2 https://edo.simcoe.ca/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Lake-Simcoe-Regional-Airport-Strategic-Plan_April-2018-2.pdf 
3 https://flyhamilton.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Hamilton-Airport-Economic-Impact-Analysis-2021.pdf 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE June 2, 2025 - Rev

TO 
Daniel Steinberg, Trustee, Midhurst Landowners Group, 

130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800, Toronto, ON Canada M5H 3P5 

CC  

SUBJECT Midhurst Settlement Area Boundary Expansion - Wastewater Servicing  

FROM TYLin 

PROJECT NUMBER 18207 

 

The purpose of this memo is to provide a wastewater servicing approach for the lands within the 

proposed Midhurst Settlement Area expansion as shown in Figure 1. The Township of Springwater 

completed a Class Environmental Assessment (EA) - Midhurst Water, Wastewater and Transportation ESR 

(March 2020) for the Midhurst Secondary Plan (MSP) area and concluded that the preferred solution was 

the construction of a wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) to service the Midhurst Secondary Plan area.  

 

 

 

Figure 1 - Proposed MSP Expansion Areas 

 

The proposed MSP expansion areas include approximately 3,540 acres north and east of the planned 

Doran neighbourhood (73% of new development lands), and 1,320 acres south and west of the planned 

Carson neighbourhood (27% of new development lands). 
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1. OUTCOMES OF CLASS EA 

The approved Class EA (March 2020) recommended the following for wastewater servicing the MSP: 

• One (1) WWTP to be located in the former gravel pit, northeast of Snow Valley Road and Wilson 

Drive; 

• Forcemain from Doran Road Area to WWTP; 

• Effluent discharge to Willow Creek with outfall at crossing of Hwy 26. 

A plan based on the recommended solution for wastewater collection, treatment, disinfection, biosolids 

management, and effluent disposal as per the Class EA is shown in Figure 2. 

 

Figure 2 – Wastewater Solution Recommended by Class EA 

 

The Barrie Servicing Alternative 

Among the alternatives considered in the Class EA for the Midhurst Secondary Plan was the option of 

servicing via the City of Barrie.  The City of Barrie option was rejected as its cost exceeded the Midhurst 

option due largely to the fact that the linear infrastructure at the north end of Barrie was not sized to 

accommodate the planned development. A new twinned forcemain to the plant would have been 

required.  In 2009, the cost to service Midhurst via Barrie was calculated to be $119 million for water and 

wastewater (in 2025 dollars, that figure would amount to approximately $170 million). 

 

 EXISTING WASTEWATER SYSTEM 

The existing and planned wastewater infrastructure for the MSP includes all items listed above. As 

construction of the new communities proceed, the associated wastewater infrastructure has been 

implemented in stages to accommodate partial demands. 



 

 MEMORANDUM 

PAGE 3 of 5 

JUNE 2, 2025 

 

TYLIN PROJECT NUMBER 18207                                     20250602 18207 -MEMO - MSAB EXPANSION - WASTEWATER SERVICING.DOCX 

In total, the ultimate design based on the approved Class EA provides accommodation for a total of 9,546 

equivalent new residential units with an average daily flowrate of 12,314 m3/day. The approved Class EA 

(March 2020) used an average daily per capita wastewater flowrate of 430 L/(cap*day), which was the 

basis for infrastructure designed and constructed to-date. Monitoring of actual flows has indicated flows 

are much lower than the designed flowrate. As such, in March of 2025, the Township approved an average 

daily per capita wastewater flowrate of 225 L/(cap*day) for the initial Phase 1A/B of the WWTP and 315 

L/(cap*day) for the rest of the design, which would include expansion beyond the MSP. Flow monitoring 

will continue to further refine the flowrate as the WWTP continues to be expanded. 

Raw wastewater from the planned Carson and Doran communities is received through a network of 

gravity sewer infrastructure and collected at pumping station(s) as required, which convey the wastewater 

via forcemain to the planned Midhurst WWTP.   

The WWTP’s liquid treatment train features preliminary treatment including screening and degritting, 

primary and secondary treatment using step-feed biological nitrogen removal (BNR), tertiary treatment 

via membrane filtration, and UV disinfection. The liquid effluent is then pumped to the discharge point 

at Willow Creek.   

The WWTP’s biosolids treatment train produces biologically stabilized liquid sludge and is made up of 

the following process units: biosolids storage, polymer-assisted mechanical thickening and dewatering, 

thickened sludge storage, auto-thermal thermophilic aerobic digestion, and liquid digested biosolids 

storage.  The stabilized sludge is then hauled away for beneficial re-use. 

A basic process flow diagram for the planned WWTP is provided in Figure 3. 

 

Figure 3 – Midhurst WWTP Process Flow Diagram 

 SEWAGE GENERATION FROM PROPOSED MSP EXPANSION 

The proposed MSP expansion areas will create additional wastewater treatment demand from the new 

residential, employment, and mixed-use areas. The wastewater treatment demand of the proposed MSP 

expansion areas is calculated based on utilization of the existing WWTP to serve the adjacent new 

developments. 

Table 3.1 summarizes the additional and cumulative units which may potentially be served by the existing 

Midhurst WWTP.  
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Table 3.1: Midhurst WWTP Equivalent Residential Unit Counts  

Phase  Additional Units  Cumulative Units 

Planned Carson and Doran Developments  - 9,546 

Potential Development Areas South and West of Carson Development 

(Areas 1-4) 
7,522 17,068 

Potential Development Areas North and East of Doran Development 

(Areas 5-6) 
2,869 19,937 

 

The equivalent residential units from the proposed employment area are excluded with the assumption 

that the total population serviced by the Midhurst WWTP remains the same. This means the residents 

from Midhurst will be employed to the proposed employment area and as such, the sanitary servicing 

demand would be for the same total population.  

Table 3.2 summarizes the preliminary wastewater treatment requirements for the WWTP to 

accommodate the potential developments. These calculations are based on the approved Class EA, the 

MECP Design Guidelines for Sewage Works (2008) and revised per capita wastewater flowrate. 

 

Table 3.2: Midhurst WWTP Expansion Design Parameters 

Parameter Unit Existing MSP 
Existing MSP+ Potential 

Expansions 

Equivalent Units Units 9,546 19,937 

Population  # 28,638 59,811 

Peak Dry Weather Flow Factor - 2.50 2.19 

Average Daily Dry Weather Flow (ADDF) m3/d 6,444 13,457 

Average Daily Flow (ADF) m3/d 9,021 18,840 

Peak Hourly Flow (PHF) m3/d 18,668 34,897 

    

 WASTEWATER SERVICING SOLUTION FOR PROPOSED MSP EXPANSION 

The proposed expansion will require construction of new wastewater infrastructure and/or upgrades to 

existing wastewater infrastructure to service the new community. 

An alternative to treat the wastewater within the Settlement Area expansion lands would be to utilize the 

existing Midhurst WWTP to serve the proposed MSP expansion. The benefits of utilizing the existing 

WWTP are that it is generally more efficient and cost-effective to upgrade and expand the capacity of 

the WWTP than to construct an entirely new facility from both capital as well as operations and 

maintenance perspective.  

The existing WWTP has the ability to be further expanded within the Utility Campus lands to 

accommodate the additional units. An Assimilative Capacity Study (ACS) and Phosphorus Budget 

Assessment for Willow Creek will need to be updated  to confirm whether the creek is able to 

accommodate additional treated effluent. If required, additional treatment processes can be 

implemented via upgrades to the existing Midhurst WWTP and/or phosphorus offsetting projects to 

ensure discharge requirements are met. The Midhurst Landowners Group (MLG), in partnership with the 
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NVCA, recently completed a phosphorus offsetting project on the Napoleon site in Oro-Medonte. This 

project consisted of bank stabilization and floodplain lowering along Willow Creek which exists adjacent 

to an agricultural field. In this one project alone, the MLG and NVCA were able to offset 62-71 kg/year 

of the total 93 kg/year reduction target required to be offset during Phase 1 of the Midhurst Secondary 

Plan build out and 66 kg/year at full-build out of the Midhurst Secondary Plan Area. This will significantly 

improve the health/quality of the creek and indicates that phosphorus offsetting projects can be 

extremely effective and should be utilized during detailed design of the WWTP expansion projects as 

part solutions utilized to improve water quality. 

 CONCLUSIONS 

The proposed expansion to the Midhurst Settlement Area can be serviced through expansions and/or 

improvements to the constructed wastewater treatment facility and infrastructure in Midhurst. There are 

additional lands available at the Midhurst Utility Campus to accommodate facility expansions. 

Timing for the expansions to the existing Midhurst WWTP and associated infrastructure will continue to 

be correlated to the forecasted population and employment demand as determined in consultation with 

the MLG and Township of Springwater, so as these expansions can occur in a cost effective and timely 

manner. This is consistent with the phasing provisions outlined in Section 9.2 of the Midhurst Secondary 

Plan which was approved in part by the MMAH in 2012 and fully approved in 2021, as well as Sections 3 

and 6.5.5 of the ESR for the Midhurst Water, Wastewater and Transportation Phase 3 and 4 Class EA, 

approved in November 2019 following the withdrawal of five (5) Part II order requests. The Class EA 

contemplates the MSP area being built out in nine (9) phases with the WWTP being built in two (2) 

phases. However, the Class EA specifically indicates that given the initial influent flow rate will be too low 

to effectively operate the plant, trucking the raw influent and/or treating the initial flows via a packaged 

plant will be required to effectively operate the wastewater treatment system. This staging parameter has 

been implemented for the existing wastewater treatment system and the MLG will continue to phase the 

wastewater infrastructure on a go forward, consistent with the MSP and Class EA. 

As a result of the above and given the MLG funds the infrastructure required to service the Midhurst 

Settlement Area, timing of servicing the expansion lands will be subject to: 

• Confirmation that the expansion lands are included in the Midhurst Settlement Area; and 

• Landowners within the expansion lands join the MLG to proportionally fund their shares of the 

servicing infrastructure improvements. 

Upon this confirmation, expansions and/improvements to the existing wastewater treatment facility and 

infrastructure in the Midhurst Settlement Area can be appropriately designed and implemented to 

accommodate the respective growth needs. 
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Figure 1. Gross Developable Area, Midhurst Settlement Expansion Area, Springwater 
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A 7Q20 statistic of 430 L/s for modelling was calculated, and accepted by the MECP,based on 10 years of 

flow data collected from the Water Survey of Canada gauging station on Willow Creek at Highway 26, and 

modified to account for potential baseflow loses due to groundwater takings.   

The ACS used mass balance modelling to predict total phosphorus (TP), total suspended solids (TSS) and 

nitrate (as N) concentrations in Willow Creek after complete mixing of the effluent with the receiver. 

CORMIX, a model that predicts how effluent will initially mix with a receiver, was used to model the nearfield 

mixing of ammonia after discharge. QUAL2K, a model that considers assimilation by the physical, chemical 

and biological processes in a river system, was used to predict far field dissolved oxygen and the nitrification 

of ammonia.  

The ACS, approved by the MECP through the Class EA process, concluded that discharge at effluent 

concentrations for Phase 1/Full Build Out of 0.05/ 0.03 mg/L for TP, 15/10 mg/L for TSS, 15.4 mg/L for 

Total Inorganic Nitrogen, 15 mg/L for cBOD, and 1.5/1 mg/L summer and 3/2 mg/L winter for TAN would 

meet MECP policies. A TP effluent limit of 0.03 mg/L for Full Build out would result in a load of 135 kg/yr of 

phosphorus entering Willow Creek. 

1.2 ACS Considerations for Expansion of MSP  

The expansion of the WWTP will require an update of the 2018 ACS. This will require mass-balance, mixing 

zone (CORMIX), and assimilation (Qual2K) modelling using updated water quality and flow characterization 

of Willow Creek. 

 

The 75th percentile concentration is used to define background water quality when developing receiver-

based effluent limits and to determine the Policy status for each of the contaminants expected in the effluent. 

75th percentile concentrations are compared to PWQOs and Canadian Water Quality Guidelines (CWQGs) 

to determine policy status of the river, and as inputs into the water quality models. Preliminary review (Table 

1) of recent (2002-2022) water quality for the Willow Creek at the PWQMN station (and 2013-2023 

monitoring completed by HESL) confirms that the policy statuses determined during the 2018 ACS remain 

the same.  

 

Table 1.  75th percentile Willow Creek water quality data (2002-2023). 

Parameter 
PWQO/ 
CWQG 

75th 
Percentile  

Policy 

# data (range) – 168–321 
 

Dissolved Oxygen – 25th% 4–8 11.07 1 

pH 6.5-8.5 8.27 1 

Total Suspended Solids Bkg+5 16.5 – 

Total Phosphorus 0.03 0.030 2 

Total Ammonia (as N) – 0.034 – 

Un-ionized ammonia (as N) 0.0164 0.0015 1 

Nitrate (as N) 3 0.07 1 
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Table 9. Post-Development Phosphorus Load Estimations. 

Development 
Area 

 Land Use Area (ha) P Budget Land 
Use 

Export 
Coefficient 

P Load (kg/yr) P Load (kg/yr) 
after 23 mm 
Infiltration 

(90% 
reduction) 

P Load (kg/yr) 
after SWMP 

(63% 
reduction) 

Existing MZOs Residential 
Development 

55.3 Low/Medium 
Density 
Residential 

2.214 122 12.2 4.5 

Community 
Lands 
  
  
  
  

Residential 
Development 

387.17 Low/Medium 
Density 
Residential 

2.214 857 85.7 31.7 

SWM Ponds 41.4 Open Water 0.26 10.8 1.1 0.4 

Parklands 
and 
Recreational 
Facilities 

45.55 Low Intensity 
Residential 

0.13 5.9 0.6 0.2 

Schools 27.95 Commercial 1.028 28.7 2.9 1.1 

Commercial 15.53 Commercial 1.028 16.0 1.6 0.6 

Employment 
Lands 
  

Employment  859.5 Industrial 
Employment 

3.214 2762 276 102 

SWM Ponds 35.8 Open Water 0.26 9.3 0.9 0.3 

Total   1468   
 

3812 381 141 

 

Table 9. Predicted Changes in Phosphorus Loads. 

 P Load (kg/yr) 

Pre-Development P Load 224 

Post Development P Load 141 

WWTP P Load 71 

Change -12 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE May 14, 2025 

TO 
Daniel Steinberg, Trustee, Midhurst Landowners Group, 

130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800, Toronto, ON Canada M5H 3P5 

CC  

SUBJECT Midhurst Settlement Area Boundary Expansion - Water Servicing  

FROM TYLin 

PROJECT NUMBER 18207 

 

The purpose of this memo is to provide a water servicing approach for the lands within the proposed 

Midhurst Settlement Area expansion as shown in Figure 1. The Township of Springwater completed a 

Class EA - Midhurst Water, Wastewater and Transportation ESR (March 2020) for the Midhurst Secondary 

Plan (MSP) area and concluded that construction of two water treatment plants (WTP), namely Carson 

WTP and Doran WTP, would be required to service the Carson Road neighbourhood and Doran Road 

neighbourhood, respectively.  

 

 

Figure 1 - Proposed MSP Expansion Areas 

The proposed MSP expansion areas include approximately 3,540 acres north and east of the planned 

Doran neighbourhood (73% of new development lands), and 1,320 acres south of the planned Carson 

neighbourhood (27% of new development lands). Existing residential units are excluded in this 

calculation.   
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1. OUTCOMES OF CLASS EA 

The approved Class EA (March 2020) recommended the following for water servicing the MSP: 

• Eleven (11) new municipal wells – Six (6) in Doran and five (5) in Carson – to supply raw water to 

their respective WTP’s; 

• One (1) WTP, with an in-ground reservoir, to be located within the Doran Road North 

Neighborhood, south of Craig Rd and east of Gill Rd, complete with raw water mains to convey 

influent from the wells to the WTP, and treated water mains to convey effluent to the Doran 

community; 

• One (1) WTP, with an in-ground reservoir, to be located within the abandoned gravel pit, north 

of Snow Valley Road, east of Wilson Drive, complete with raw water mains to convey influent 

from the wells to the WTP and treated water mains to convey effluent to the Carson community. 

A plan based on the recommended solution for water supply, treatment, storage, and distribution as per 

the Class EA is shown in Figure 2. 

 

Figure 2 – Water Solution Recommended by Class EA 

 

 EXISTING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM 

The existing and planned water infrastructure for the MSP includes all items listed above. As construction 

of the new communities proceeds, the associated water infrastructure has been implemented in stages 

to accommodate partial demands. 

In total, the ultimate WTP design based on the approved Class EA provides accommodation for 7,858 

new residential units plus 350 equivalent units for employment, for a total of 8,208 equivalent new units, 
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based on a per capita water demand of 380 L/day and a fire flow of 133 L/s for 3 hours which will be 

used for the new development.  

The Carson Road Water Supply System is planned to feature five (5) well sites, each supporting twin 

wells for a combined capacity of 113 L/s.  Based on the quality of the raw water from these wells, the 

planned Carson Road WTP utilizes oxidation and filtration to remove iron and manganese, aeration to 

strip methane, disinfection via chlorination, and ion exchange to remove nitrates. Four treated water 

reservoirs averaging 1,327 m3 in volume are to provide storage for up to 5,309 m3 of treated water. 

The Doran Road Water Supply System is planned to feature six (6) well sites, each supporting twin wells 

for a combined capacity of 140 L/s.  Based on the quality of the raw water from these wells, the planned 

Doran Road WTP utilizes oxidation and filtration to remove iron and manganese and disinfection via 

chlorination.  Four treated water reservoirs averaging 1,350 m3 in volume are to provide storage for up 

to 5,400 m3 of treated water. 

A summary of the major design parameters for each of these WTPs at their ultimate capacity is provided 

in Table 2.1. 

Table 2.1: Carson WTP and Doran WTP Design Summary 

Parameter Units Carson WTP Doran WTP 

Population Served # 8,727 15,897 

Average Day Demand (ADD) L/s 38.4 69.9 

Maximum Day Demand (MDD) L/s 76.8 132.8 

Number of Wells # 5 6 

Total Well Capacity L/s 113 140 

Total Storage Required m3 3,868 5,382 

Number of Reservoirs # 4 4 

Total Reservoir Volume m3 5,309 5,400 

 

 DEMAND OF PROPOSED MSP EXPANSION 

The proposed MSP expansion areas will create additional water demand from the new residential, 

employment, and mixed-use areas. The water treatment demand of the proposed MSP Expansion areas 

is calculated based on utilization of the existing Carson Road and Doran Road WTPs to serve the adjacent 

new developments.  

Table 3.1 summarizes the additional and cumulative units which may potentially be served by the 

existing Carson WTP and Doran WTP.   

Table 3.1: Carson WTP and Doran WTP Equivalent Residential Unit Counts  

Phase  Additional Units  Cumulative Units 

Carson Development - 2,909 

Potential Development Areas South and West of Carson Development 

(Areas 1-4) 
7,522 10,431 

Doran Development - 5,299 

Potential Development Areas North and East of Doran Development 

(Areas 5-6) 
2,869 8,168 
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The equivalent residential units from the proposed employment area are excluded with the assumption 

that the total population serviced by the Carson WTP and Doran WTP remain the same. This means the 

residents from Midhurst will be employed to the proposed employment area and as such, the water 

servicing would be for the same total population.    

Table 3.2 summarizes the preliminary water supply and storage requirements for each WTP to 

accommodate the potential developments. These calculations are based on the approved Class EA and 

the MECP Design Guidelines for Drinking Water Systems (2008). 

 

Table 3.2: Carson WTP and Doran WTP Design Parameters 

Carson Road WTP 

Parameter Unit Existing Carson Development + Potential Expansion 

No. of Units Units 2,909 10,431 

Population # 8,727 31,293 

Minimum Hour Demand (MHD) L/s 19.2 89.5 

Average Day Demand (ADD) L/s 38.4 137.6 

Maximum Day Demand (MDD) L/s 76.8 247.7 

Peak Hour Demand (PHD) L/s 115.1 371.6 

Fire Flow (Class EA) L/s 133 133 

Fire duration hrs 3 3 

A = 25% of MDD m3 1,658  5,351 

B = Fire Flow m3 1,436  1,436  

C = 25% of (A + B) m3 774  1,697 

Required Storage Volume = A + B + C m3 3,868  8,484  

 

Doran Road WTP 

Parameter Unit Existing Doran Development + Potential Expansion 

No. of Units Units 5,299 8,168 

Population # 15,897 24,504 

Minimum Hour Demand (MHD) L/s 42.0 64.7 

Average Day Demand (ADD) L/s 69.9 107.8 

Maximum Day Demand (MDD) L/s 132.8 204.8 

Peak Hour Demand (PHD) L/s 199.3 307.2 

Fire Flow (Class EA) L/s 133 133 

Fire duration hrs 3 3 

A = 25% of MDD m3 2,869  4,423  

B = Fire Flow m3 1,436  1,436  

C = 25% of (A + B) m3 1,076  1,465 

Required Storage Volume = A + B + C m3 5,382  7,324  

 WATER SERVICING SOLUTION FOR PROPOSED MSP EXPANSION 

The proposed expansion will require construction of new water infrastructure and/or upgrades to 

existing water infrastructure to meet the demand of each new community. 
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The existing well capacities will be insufficient to meet the new demand associated with the new 

communities, and therefore new wells will need to be constructed to supply raw water to meet the 

potential expansion’s demand. Hydrogeological and geotechnical studies will be required within the 

existing well locations to determine the optimal locations for these new wells. One or more new raw 

watermains will need to be constructed to facilitate transport of the raw water to treatment.  The route 

for these new raw watermains will be determined based on the new well locations. 

An alternative to treat the raw water would be to utilize the existing Carson Road and Doran Road WTPs 

to serve the proposed MSP Expansion. The benefit of utilizing the existing WTPs are more efficient and 

cost-effective to upgrade and expand the capacities of these WTPs than to construct entirely new 

facilities, from a capital as well as operations and maintenance perspective. Depending upon the quality 

of the raw water from the potential new wells, additional treatment measures may need to be 

implemented at each treatment plant in order to meet provincial treated water quality standards. 

If the locations of the new raw water wells are far enough away from one or more of the existing WTPs 

that it renders its utilization unfeasible for treatment of the new demand, one or more new WTPs must 

be constructed. 

Design for the necessary plant and reservoir new constructions and/or upgrades will proceed once the 

well locations are selected, feasibility assessment is complete, and the optimal approach determined. 

Whether existing or new WTPs are used, a new treated watermain and distribution system will be 

required to deliver the treated water to the new communities. The exact routing of the piping comprising 

these systems will be determined based on the location of wells and treatment. 

 CONCLUSIONS 

As identified in this memo above,, the proposed Midhurst Settlement Area can be appropriately serviced 

through requisite expansions and/or improvements to existing water infrastructure that is planned, or 

built, to service the existing Midhurst Settlement Area.   



 

 

File #: 

Date: 

1194M     

May 12, 2025   

Mr. Daniel Steinberg 
Trustee, Midhurst Landowners Group 
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2800 
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3P5 

Dear Mr. Steinberg: 

Re: 
 Midhurst Settlement Area Boundary Expansion – Linear Servicing 

Considerations 
Midhurst, Township of Springwater, Ontario    

The purpose of this memo is to provide an overview of the required linear servicing extensions 
required to provide municipal water and sanitary servicing from the existing and planned 
infrastructure within the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan (MSP) area boundary to the 
proposed settlement area boundary expansion lands. The proposed settlement area boundary 
expansion is being assessed in response to the February 5, 2025 resolution unanimously passed 
at Township of Springwater Council to review the opportunity to expand the Midhurst 
Settlement Area boundaries. 
 
The proposed expansion area consists of five (5) distinct areas as shown on the Context Map, 
Figure 1 (Attachment A). These areas are described as:  

 Area 1 – Residential Lands within the MSP, designated future development 
potential west of Wilson Drive (Blue); 

 Area 2 – Residential Lands outside and adjacent to the MSP, which extend from 
the existing MSP to the City of Barrie from east of Wilson Drive to east of Anne 
Street (Red); 

 Area 3 – Residential Mixed-Use lands outside existing MSP (Carson 
Neighbourhood), which extend from the existing settlement boundary to the City 
of Barrie on either side of Highway 26 (Green); 

 Area 4 – Residential Lands outside existing MSP, east of Nursery Road, north of 
Highway 26 (Red); 

 Area 5 – Residential Lands outside and adjacent to the MSP (Doran 
Neighbourhood) between Russel Road and Old Second Road South, north of Walt 
Road (Red); and, 
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 Area 6 – Strategic Employment Area outside and adjacent to the MSP (Doran 
Neighbourhood) on both sides of the 400 Highway formed by Old Second Road on 
the west, Partridge Road on the south, Penetanguishene Road to the east and 
north of Forbes Road. 

These six (6) areas provide opportunities within Midhurst for approximately 1,860 ac (~750 ha) 
of additional gross developable residential area and approximately 3,000 ac (~1,200 ha) of 
strategic employment lands. These lands are intended to be serviced via the existing and 
proposed infrastructure, approved through the Midhurst Class EA, within the MSP. This memo 
will outline the feasibility of how to extend linear infrastructure to the proposed expansion 
areas. It is noted that the capacity and treatment feasibility of the sanitary pump stations, 
wastewater treatment plant, water treatment plants and associated infrastructure are assessed 
by TYLin under separate cover. 

Water Servicing 

As outlined in the Township of Springwater Midhurst Water, Wastewater & Transportation 
(Phase 3 & 4) Environmental Study Report (EA), there are two water treatment plants (WTP) 
within the MSP, one in the Carson Neighbourhood and one in the Doran Neighbourhood (Figure 
2, Attachment A). The distribution of water through these neighbourhoods is achieved via the 
proposed internal road network within the approved draft plans in each neighbourhood. The 
following is a summary of how these networks can further extend to the proposed expansion 
areas, highlighting potential external watermain looping requirements (refer to Figure 2, 
Attachment A) 

Area 1 – Residential Lands 

Adjacent to Wilson Road, Area 1 would be serviced by the Carson Neighbourhood WTP via an 
extension of the watermain within Snow Valley Road, connecting to Wilson Drive which would 
present looping opportunities within the proposed Area 1 via Carson Road and Anne Street via 
expansion Area 2 to the south. 

Area 2 – Residential Lands 

As Area 2 is adjacent to expansion Area 1 and the existing approved Carson Road 
Neighbourhood lands. The extension of water services to this area would therefore be via the 
adjacent draft plans. As there are multiple points of connection to existing and future municipal 
roads, it is not anticipated additional looping would be required. 

Area 3 – Residential Mixed-Use Lands 
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Area 3 is assumed to be serviced via an extension of the services proposed with expansion Area 
2. As the lands east of Highway 26 fall to the east, a local booster pump station may be 
required, to be confirmed through future studies. Similar to expansion Area 2, no additional 
external looping is assumed to be required at this time. 

Area 4 – Residential Lands 

Area 4 is assumed to be serviced via an extension of the distribution system proposed along 
Snow Valley Road, via an extension north on Nursery Road. There may be opportunities for 
looping within the Midhurst Station area, Area 4 is likely to be serviced via a single feed. In 
addition Area 4 consists of elevations at or below the bottom of the range for the Water 
Treatment Plan service zone and therefore a pressure reducing valve would need to be 
incorporated into the system. 

Area 5 – Residential Lands 

As Area 5 is adjacent to Walt Road and Russel Road which form the existing boundary roads of 
the MSP in this area, it is assumed that all required water services would be extended via the 
adjacent draft plans. As there are multiple points of connection to existing and future municipal 
roads, it is not anticipated additional looping would be required. 

Area 6 – Strategic Employment Lands 

Adjacent to expansion Area 5 as well as the eastern limit of the MSP, Area 6 is anticipated to be 
serviced via an extension of water servicing from these areas. Further assessment on the 
overall potential for Area 6 to remain within the pressure district associated with the Doran 
Neighbourhood WTP is to be assessed under separate cover. Assuming these lands can fall 
within the same pressure district, a watermain loop along Old Second Road South, from 
Partridge Road to Forbes Road, along Forbes Road to the east and south via a future internal 
collector road or Penetanguishene Road is anticipated to service this area. Further 
opportunities for connection via Pooles Road and Walt Road exist as well to improve 
redundancy. 

As described, there is a feasible approach to extending the Midhurst Water System to all 
proposed expansion areas. 

Sanitary Servicing 

As outlined in the Township of Springwater Midhurst EA, there is a wastewater treatment plant 
(WWTP) within the MSP, located north of the Carson Neighbourhood at the northeast corner of 
Wilson Drive and Snow Valley Road (Figure 3, Attachment A). The distribution of wastewater 
through the MSP is achieved via a network of gravity sanitary sewers and associated sanitary 
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pump stations and forcemains. The following is a summary of how these existing and proposed 
networks can further extend to, and/or be expanded on to service the proposed expansion 
areas. The proposed solutions are also shown on Figure 4 in Attachment A. It is noted that all 
drainage boundaries shown on Figure 4 have been estimated based on existing topographic 
information and will need to be studied further based on anticipated future road networks and 
elevations. 

Area 1 – Residential Lands 

Adjacent to Wilson Road, Area 1 requires a sanitary pump station (PS#11, Figure 4) as sanitary 
flows are unable to be conveyed to the WWTP via gravity due to the Black Creek crossing at 
Wilson Drive to the northwest. As shown on Figure 4, additional drainage from expansion Area 
2 via future municipal roads is anticipated as well.  

Area 2 – Residential Lands 

As Area 2 is adjacent to expansion Area 1 and the existing approved Carson Road 
Neighbourhood lands, the extension of sanitary servicing to this area would be via the adjacent 
draft plans. As there are multiple points of connection to future municipal roads, these lands 
are proposed to be serviced via three systems: 9, 10 and 11 as shown on Figure 4.  

System 9 provides sanitary conveyance via a proposed pump station (PS#9) which ultimately 
pumps flows to System 10 which conveys sanitary drainage via gravity to the WWTP via the 
existing Phase 1B and Phase 1A areas within the Carson Neighbourhood.  

As noted previously, System 10 conveys sanitary flows via gravity to the WWTP. Area 2 would 
be serviced via an extension of sanitary gravity sewers from the adjacent development.  

As noted in the expansion Area 1 summary, Area 2 will convey a portion of the proposed 
sanitary drainage via an extension of sanitary sewers from System 11 and ultimately to PS #11. 

Area 3 – Residential Mixed-Use Lands 

Area 3 is split on either side of existing Highway 26 with respect to sanitary drainage 
boundaries. The western portion of Area 3 is proposed to be conveyed to the WWTP via an 
extension of gravity sanitary sewers from System 6, and ultimately PS#6. The eastern portion 
has lower elevations that require it be conveyed either via a local pump solution, or gravity to 
future PS #6 (Figure 4). As shown on Figure 4, future PS#6 conveys sanitary flows via a 
proposed forcemain along Highway 26, connecting into the main sanitary forcemain from the 
Doran Neighbourhood along Snow Valley Road, ultimately to the WWTP. 

Area 4 – Residential Lands 
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Area 4, located north of Area 7, is proposed to be serviced by a proposed Area 7A which will 
drain to a proposed PS #7A located adjacent to Willow Creek. PS #7A will pump into the gravity 
system within Area 7 to be pumped via PS #7. Alternatively, a manifold chamber that combines 
the PS #7A and PS#7 effluence discharge may be proposed. PS #7 conveys effluent to PS #8 
associated with the WWTP Utility Campus and ultimately to the WWTP. 

Area 5 – Residential Lands 

Based on existing topographic information, Area 5 is proposed to be serviced via three systems: 
1, 2 and 2A.  

System 1 is proposed to be extended into expansion Area 5 which ultimately provides sanitary 
conveyance to the WWTP via pump station PS#1 (Figure 4) which is currently under 
construction. PS#1 pumps flows to the WWTP via a forcemain through the existing Midhurst 
community and Snow Valley Road.  

System 2 is proposed to be extended to expansion Area 5 via future sanitary sewers to the east 
and south of Area 2. System 2 ultimately provides sanitary conveyance to the WWTP via future 
pump station PS#2 (Figure 4). PS#2 pumps flows to the WWTP via a forcemain through the 
future municipal roads, to Doran Road where it is combined into a distribution forcemain with 
the effluent flows from PS#1. 

System 2A is proposed to be created via the expansion Areas 5 and 6 with a proposed pump 
station (PS#2A, Figure 4) located adjacent to Highway 400, north of Forbes Road. It is proposed 
to have PS#2A convey sanitary flows via a proposed forcemain that would outlet to the gravity 
sewer system proposed within System 2, within expansion Area 5.  

Area 6 – Strategic Employment Lands 

The strategic employment lands are proposed to be serviced via four service areas: 2, 2A, 2B 
and 2C, which all ultimately convey sanitary flows to System 2 and the associated PS#2. 

A portion of Area 6 can be conveyed directly to System 2 via gravity as shown on Figure 4 
(Attachment A).  

The following three systems: 2A, 2B and 2C are proposed to each be serviced via a proposed 
sanitary pump station and associated forcemain system. It is noted that the locations for PS#2A, 
PS#2B and PS#2C are shown schematically on Figure 4 based on existing topographical 
information available. These pump station locations will be further refined based on the 
proposed road networks and proposed elevations. These systems are all proposed to convey 
sanitary flows via forcemain to the System 2 gravity sewer network and ultimately PS#2 prior to 
discharging to the WWTP. 
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As described, there is a feasible approach to extending the existing and proposed Midhurst 
sanitary sewer, pump station and associated forcemain network to all proposed expansion 
areas. 

Conclusion 

As the proposed expansion areas are adjacent to the existing Midhurst Secondary Plan, and the 
majority of the communal infrastructure is yet to be constructed, there is a feasible natural 
extension of the proposed water and sanitary sewer networks available to service the proposed 
expansion areas as shown in greater detail for both water and sanitary on Figure 5.  

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

SCS Consulting Group Ltd. 

John Priamo, P.Eng. 
jpriamo@scsconsultinggroup.com 

Attachments 
Attachment A - Figures  

P:\1194 Midhurst Carson Road\Correspondence\Reports\Secondary Plan Expansion\2025 05(May) 12 - MSP Expansion Linear Servicing 
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